SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 9002

By Crowe

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Herb Greenlee for his meritorious service to the citizens of this State.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should recognize those citizens who devote themselves to furthering the public good; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable person is Herb Greenlee, who has distinguished himself as a professional of the greatest dedication, ability, and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Greenlee has ably served as the supervisor of Carver Recreation

Center in Johnson City for thirty-five years, yet his dedication to the community's young people does not end there; and

WHEREAS, over the years, he has also served as a school bus driver and a school security guard, in addition to working at the Boys and Girls Club, coaching children's sports teams, and refereeing countless games; and

WHEREAS, a dedicated member of the Johnson City Board of Education, Herb

Greenlee has been recognized with the NAACP's Community Service Award and honored with inclusion in the Johnson City Parks Wall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Greenlee's hard work and enduring commitment to Carver Park has helped build it into one of Johnson City's most popular recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, an inspiration to both his colleagues and a grateful public, Herb Greenlee exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Herb Greenlee has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, and it is most fitting that he be appropriately honored for his outstanding service to the people of Johnson City and this State; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we offer our deepest gratitude to Herb Greenlee for his thirty-five years of distinguished service as the supervisor of Carver Recreation Center and extend to him our best wishes for continued success and happiness in all his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 009938